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374 SCHOOL OR RESERVED LANDS OF THE STATE 

CHAP. 286 

Chapter 285 

AN ACT Relating to Apportionment of School Funds. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 19, § 208, amended. Section 208 of chapter 19 of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 208. Apportionment on basis of school census. On the basis of 
the school census of the towns on April 1st, annually, as returned under the 
provisions of section 57, the commissioner of education shall apportion to 
each town the amount of $3 for each person returned in the school census 
for said town. Provided, however, that when in any year the amount re­
maining in the state school fund after the apportionment on account of 
teaching positions provided in section 207 of this chapter is insufficient to 
pay to the several towns the amount of $3 for each child of census age, 
such amount remaining shall be proportionately allocated to the several 
towns in the state.' 

Approved April 25, 1941 

Chapter 286 

AN ACT Relating to the School or Reserved Lands of the State. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. II, § 20, amended. Section 20 of chapter II of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 20. Forest commissioner to have care of lots located; may sell 
timber, grass and gravel on such lots and grant permits. The forest com­
missioner shall have the care of the reserved lands in all townships or 
tracts until they are incorporated and the fee becomes vested in the town. 
He may from time to time sell for cash for such sum as may be consented 
to by the assessors of any organized plantation or by the county commis­
sioners in the county in which any unorganized plantation is situated, 
the timber and grass thereon or the right to cut the same, and also any 
gravel existing in the soil of such lands (but such gravel shall be sold 
only for the construction of public highways or other public works in the 
vicinity of the location of the land from which the gravel is taken, and 
then only when, in the opinion of the forest commissioner, there will be 
an increase in the value of said lands by reason of the construction of said 
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